

**Municipal Corporation Shimla vs. M/S Akar
Enterprises**

CR No.80 of 2020

07.05.2026

Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balwant Kukreja, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has produced a communication dated 28.04.2026, issued by the Estate Branch of Municipal Corporation, Shimla. The same is taken on record.

A perusal of the communication reveals that as per para No. 9 of the Guide Lines Relating to Affixing of Advertisements/Hoardings within the limits of M.C. Shimla, no advertisement/hoardings shall be allowed in the Heritage Zone especially on the stretches of road i.e. Mall Road starting from Rashtrapati Bhawan to Chotta Shimla including Ridge on the one side upto Regal Building (Lakkar Bazar) and on the other side along Ridge Road to Mall via Rani Jhansi Park and U.S. Club road upto U.S. Club Gate.

Further it has been submitted that if there is any place suitable for the petitioner for advertisement/hoarding, the same be shared with the Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Learned counsel for the respondent prays for time to have instructions in the matter.

List on **28.05.2026.**

07th May, 2026
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**